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Poor maintenance of National
Highway 39

*338. SHRI IRENGBAM TOMPOK
SINGH: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that the National Highway No. 39 from Dimapur to Moreh is not properly maintained,

(b) what is the number of bridges and culverts on the above National Highway;
and

(c) whether it is also a fact that a number of culverts and bridges need immediate reconstruction and repair; if so, what action Government propose to take in this regard?.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN-CHARGE OF THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI
CHAND RAM): (a) It is being maintained satisfactorily for the present traffic.

(b) 48 bridges and 2041 culverts.

(c) According to present informa-tion 90 culverts and one bridge have already been reconstructed. 128 culverts and 25 bridges need reconstruction or repair.
Estimates for recons. truction of 28 culverts in Dimapur-Maram Section and 63 culverts in the Maram-Moreh section and for 15 bridges in the Maram—Moreh section have been sanctioned. The Manipur P.W.D. have been requested to expedite submission of . estimates for 37 culverts and 10 bridges for Maram—
Moreh portion.

SHRI IRENGBAM TOMPOK
SINGH: Sir, this National Highway, that is,. National Highway No, 39, is a very important National Highway which touches Dimapur which is the railhead for both Nagaland and Manipur and it goes through Manipur and Imphal and enters Burma. On this National Highway, most of the bridges
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and culverts are very very weak and there are places where there is no bridge .at all and one. has to take a diversion route erossing many rivulets and it takes more than twelve hours to reach Dimapur from Imphal alone and. again from Imphal to Moreh also. there is difficulty. Now, Sir, there is a bridge on this road connecting Burma and India near Moreh. The honourable Minister may not be knowing where Moreh is. Moreh is the township on the borders of India and on the other side is the place called Tumu. The bridge was constructed during the Second World War, half in India and half in Burma. I would like to know whether that bridge is still maintained by Burma or India.

SHRI CHAND RAM: Sir, to answer this specific question, I require notice.

SHRI IRENGBAM TOMPOK
SINGH: I will give the name of the bridge also. This is a very important bridge. For the information of the Minister, and for the information of the House...

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right.
He asked for notice. You did not hear

properly.

SHRI NRIPATI RANJAN CHOU-
DHURY:: No notice is necessary. He can collect the information....

(Interruptions).

SHRI CHAND RAM: There are so many bridges, How can one remember?

SHRI IRENGBAM TOMPOK
SINGH: I am asking about one particular bridge... (Interruptions)... Yel. low and white... (Interruptions). On the bank of Lokchao.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Would you like to put your second supplementary or not?
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SHRI IRENGBAM TOMPOK SINGH:
My second supplementary question, arising out of this question, how much portion of it has been handed over to the Border Roads Organisation and how much to the State PWD? I would also like to know whether the portion with the State PWD is being maintained properly by them.

SHRI CHAND RAM; This is a very difficult road because of climatic and geographical conditions. The length of the total road is about 320 km. Out of this 134 km. of road has been taken over by the Border Roads Organisation and the rest is maintained toy the State PWD.

St AT S e s, § Ay
AT AZN FEAT ;AT g1 OAFAT E
fr Wt watem & fo a2t W A A
T, FE A e & o A

w1 & #ifsw ) =@ 97 oF faw 4w
TR OOF AvAW IEE OH 2

TTHI a7 g0 17 |1 F1 AT 1 W
@l A1 w7 gy feafa w1 3 areen
|IL ZEAT T AT AT TOAT |

st |7 TN : FIFHT T2 BT
TR am sz @2 s
FaH1 forwraa 2 5 oot 399 § Ay
3TN E 31 AfET o A § myr
7z fr fomefy ot oiifemi o & & it gf ¥ 7 w2z WAz § wena
arEt 2 1 zafan s weEE g
2T mAHT 97 7H AR § AT T

AT SATET WS 727 |

I do recognise that this is ,a national highway,, but the existing agencies are State
PWDs.
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Effect of rise in prices of cotton on N.T.C.s profitability

*339. SHRI SAWAISINGH

SISODIA:

SHRIMATI HAMIDA
HABIBULLAH: t

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI
KUMARI CHUNDAWAT:

SHRI PRAKASH MEH-
ROTRA:

SHRI GURUDEV GUPTA:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the National Textiles Corporation is likely to suffer heavy losses during the current financial year due to steep rise in prices of cotton; and

(b) if' so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) The losses which the National Textile Corporation are likely to suffer during the current financial year are due to various factors including the price variations of cotton.

(b) Details will be available at the close of the financial year.

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIB. ULLAH:
Mr. C. R. Guha, who is the Chairman of the eastern region of the NTC estimates that in three months from May, 18 mills suffered a total loss of 3442 working hours because of unscheduled load shedding, meaning a production loss of Rs. 56.64 lakhs. But for this,, the Corporation's loss might have been lower. I would like to ask the hon. Minister whether anything can be done by this unscheduled load shedding.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES; I do not think anything can be done about unscheduled load shedding, because it touches the overall power generation tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Hamida
Habibullah.

